

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

GCA No. 1 of 2021

State of Manipur

Petitioner

Vs.

Kapangkhu Shimrah

Respondent

BEFORE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH

29.10.2025

Ms. Rinika Maibam, learned counsel made a prayer on behalf of Mr. Romendro Sharma, learned counsel for adjournment of hearing of this case on the ground that the conducting counsel has personal inconvenience.

Mr. W. Niranjit, learned Deputy GA appearing for the appellant has no objection.

As prayed for, list this case again on 04.12.2025.

JUDGE

Sapana